YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York  You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted April 4 - 6, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.3%

1. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Reduce prison sentences for non-violent offenders ............ ...t 42%
(0] = Vo1 Qe (011,170 W o I o4 10 o1 48%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 10%

2. How likely do you think it is for an ordinary defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

VY eIy o 23%
Somewhat Kely ... e 47%
Nt Very eIy o e 16%
Not liKely at all ... s 5%
Ot SUNE ettt 9%

3. How likely do you think it is for a wealthy and powerful defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the
u.s.?

VY eIy o 43%
Somewhat Kely ... e 27%
NOt Very eIy 13%
NOtIKEly @t all ..o e e e e 7%
Ot SUNE e e 9%

4. When an arrest is made, the person being arrested often is handcuffed. Do you approve or disapprove of this
practice?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 33%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ottt e 36%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 14%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..ttt 4%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

5. When an arrest is made, a mug shot often is taken of the person being arrested. Do you approve or disapprove
of this practice?

S ONGlY AP PIOVE ..ttt e e 41%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 32%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ...ttt e 12%
SHrONGly diSAPPIOVE ...t e 4%
N Ot SUNE . e 10%

6. Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247

D (= 27%
N O et e 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 20%
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7. Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247

(== 31%
N O e e e 57%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 12%

8. If you had to choose, who would you rather see as the Republican nominee for president in 2024?

DONald TrUMID oot 29%
RON DS aNtiS ..ot 21%
SOMEONE IS ittt 18%
N o) T 32%

9. If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the
Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would you vote for...

JOB Biden o e e 39%
DoNald TrUMD o e 37%
L0 1 =T 7%
N0 =T U 6%
FWould MOt VO E ..o e e 11%

10. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden was the
Democrat and Donald Trump was the Republican?

JOB Biden .. 39%
DoNald TrUMD . 36%
Ot SUIE et e e e e 25%

11. In general, do you think it is fair or unfair for Donald Trump to criticize Ron DeSantis?

Al o 45%
UN il 27%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e 27%

12. In general, do you think it is fair or unfair for Ron DeSantis to criticize Donald Trump?

=Y 51%
UN il e 22%
Ot UM et e 27%
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13. Do you think that the following is immoral?

Yes No Not sure
Cheating on your spouse 80% 13% 7%
Having sex with a porn star 43% 44% 14%
Paying someone to remain silent about an affair 68% 23% 10%
Falsifying business records 77% 15% 8%
Paying someone to remain silent about an issue that may affect
the outcome of an election 72% 18% 10%

14. Do you think that the following should be illegal?

Yes No Not sure
Cheating on your spouse 33% 55% 12%
Having sex with a porn star 21% 67% 13%
Paying someone to remain silent about an affair 43% 42% 15%
Falsifying business records 77% 14% 9%
Paying someone to remain silent about an issue that may affect
the outcome of an election 65% 24% 11%

15. Do you think it is or is not a crime for a candidate for elected office to pay someone to remain silent about an
issue that may affect the outcome of an election?

IS @ ClIMIE oot e 64%
IS MOt @ CIIMIE ottt e e e e e e e e 19%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e 17%

16. Do you think it is or is not a crime for a candidate to fail to report spending campaign money on payments to
keep someone silent about an issue that may affect the outcome of an election?

3= T o] 12 0= 71%
IS MOt @ CIIMIE oo e e e e e e 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

17. Do you think that Donald Trump did the following?

Probably Definitely
Definitely Probably not not Not sure
Had an affair with porn star Stormy
Daniels in 2006 38% 30% 10% 5% 18%
Directed money to be paid to Stormy
Daniels to remain silent about their
affair 39% 26% 12% 6% 17%
Falsified business records to conceal
money paid to Stormy Daniels to
remain silent about their affair 36% 23% 14% 10% 17%
continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Attempted to conceal damaging
information and unlawful activity during
the 2016 election 38% 20% 13% 12% 16%

18. Do you think former President Donald Trump has ever committed a crime?

D NIt ely o 43%
(0] = o 27%
Probably MOt .. 13%
DefiNitely MOt o 6%
N Ot SUNE L e 12%

19. Do you think Donald Trump will ever be convicted of any crime?

D NIty .o e 11%
Probably . 22%
Probably MOt ... 35%
Definitely MOt ... 12%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

20. Do you think Donald Trump will ever serve time in prison for any crime?

D NI LY o e 7%
Probably . 14%
Probably MOt ... e 39%
Definitely MOt .. 26%
N O SUNE . e 14%

21. Donald Trump was recently arrested and charged in New York with 34 felony counts for falsifying business
records in order to conceal damaging information and unlawful activity during the 2016 election. Trump pleaded
not guilty to all counts. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision to charge Donald Trump with these alleged
crimes?

S ONGIY AP OVE .o 37%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 19%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e 10%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 23%
Ot SUIE e e 11%

VY KLY o e 10%
Somewhat Kl ... e 25%
NOt Very eIy . 29%
Not likely at all ... e 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 17%
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23. How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Donald Trump will serve time in prison as a result of this case?

VY KEIY o e 5%
Somewhat IKely ... e 15%
Not Very eIy o e 34%
Notlikely at all ... e 32%
N Ot SUME . 13%

24. Do you think that the charges against Donald Trump are politically motivated?

7= {1 071 1= 33%
Probably . 21%
Probably MOt ... e 13%
Definitely MOt .. e 21%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

25. How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will get a fair trial?

VY KLY o e 25%
Somewhat Kl ... e 24%
NOt Very eIy o 19%
Not likely at all ... e 16%
N o) T 1 15%

26. Do you think Donald Trump can get a fair trial in New York?

(== 41%
N O ettt e 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 22%

27. Do you think the charges against Donald Trump are more the result of a witch hunt or a legitimate investiga-
tion?

Legitimate investigation ... .. ..ot e 49%
It Ch NUN e 38%
N Ot SUNE ot e 13%

28. When Donald Trump was arrested, he was not handcuffed. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision not
to handcuff him?

S 100] 0T VA= o] o] (0 1V 29%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt et e 22%
Somewhat diSapPPrOVe .. ... e 18%
SIroNgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 18%
N Ot SUNE .t e 13%
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29. When Donald Trump was arrested, a mug shot of him was not taken. Do you approve or disapprove of the
decision not to take a mug shot of him?

S ONGlY AP PIOVE ..ttt 24%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..t e 18%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e 21%
SIrONglY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 24%
N O SUNE . e 13%

30. Do you think the national media has focused too much, about the right amount, or not enough on Donald
Trump’s recent indictment and arrest?

00 MUK s 43%
About the right amouNnt ... . 34%
NOt BNOUGN o 10%
N O SUNE .t e e e 13%

31. Thinking about the day when Donald Trump was arrested, was that a...?

Great day for AMeriCa . ... 16%
Good day for AMEIICA ...t e 15%
Neither a good nor a bad day for America ...........c.oouiiiiiiiii i, 28%
Bad day for AMeriCa . ...ovii i 15%
Tragic day for AMEIICa ... ..ot e 16%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 10%

32. If Donald Trump is cleared of all charges, do you think that would be a...?

Great day for AMEriCa ..ot 19%
Good day for AMEIICA ...t e 11%
Neither a good nor a bad day for America ...........c.oouiiiiiiiii e, 24%
Bad day for AMEriCa ... .oeii e 18%
Tragic day for AMEIICa ... ..ot e e 19%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e 9%

33. Do you think that the charges against Donald Trump will make him a stronger or weaker candidate in 20247

A stronger candidate ... ... .o 32%
Aweaker candidale ..........i i e 26%
Makes N0 differenCe ..ot e 25%
N Ot SUIE ittt it e e e e e e e 17%

34. How likely are you to participate in a protest against Donald Trump’s arrest?

VEry Kl o 5%
Somewhat Kely ... e 12%
NOt Very eIy o e e 15%
Not likely at all ..o 59%
N Ot SUNE . e 10%
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35. If Donald Trump is convicted of a crime in this case, do you think he should be allowed to serve as president
again in the future?

(== 28%
N O ettt e 58%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 14%

36. Do you believe the following is true or false? A large group of Democratic politicians are currently involved in
child sex-trafficking rings

DefiNitely trUE . e 15%
Probably true .. 22%
Probably falsSe ... e 16%
Definitely false .. ... 28%
N O SUNE .t e 20%
Interviewing Dates April 4 - 6, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.382 to 3.029, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of

0.339.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error =+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 50 questions not reported.
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1. Stance on Crime
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reduce prison sentences
for non-violent
offenders 42% 42% 42% 48% 45% 39% 39% 39% 51% 47% *
Crack down on crime 48% 50% 47% 38% 47% 52% 53% 53% 33% 40% *
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 15% 8% 10% 8% 8% 16% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (457) (535) (199) (228) (346) (219) (670) (118) (145) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Reduce prison sentences
for non-violent
offenders 42% 58% 43% 22% 60% 20% 44% 40% 43% 39% 44% 43% 42%
Crack down on crime 48% 35% 43% 71% 33% 76% 46% 53% 50% 53% 45% 48% 47%
Not sure 10% 7% 14% 6% 8% 4% 10% 7% 6% 8% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (345) (382) (265) (366) (328) (413) (268) (193) (164) (200) (388) (240)
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2. Likelihood of Ordinary Defendant Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is for an ordinary defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 23% 26% 21% 19% 17% 23% 34% 25% 20% 25% *
Somewhat likely 47% 44% 50% 47% 50% 45% 45% 49% 46% 42% *

Not very likely 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16% 11% 14% 19% 15% *

Not likely at all 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% % 3% 5% 2% 10% *

Not sure 9% % 10% 9% 11% 8% % % 13% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (996) (458) (538) (200) (231) (346) (219) (672) (118) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 23% 24% 19% 28% 25% 29% 21% 26% 27% 30% 22% 23% 20%
Somewhat likely 47% 52% 40% 50% 52% 46% 45% 51% 50% 45% 50% 42% 54%
Not very likely 16% 13% 20% 13% 15% 12% 18% 13% 16% 15% 13% 19% 12%
Not likely at all 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Not sure 9% 4% 15% 5% 3% 8% 9% 5% 5% 6% 11% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (346) (383) (267) (366) (328) (414) (270) (194) (164) (201) (392) (239)
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3. Likelihood of Wealthy and Powerful Defendant Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is for a wealthy and powerful defendant accused of a crime to get a fair trial in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 43% 43% 43% 25% 40% 49% 57% 44% 47% 39% *
Somewhat likely 27% 27% 27% 40% 28% 22% 21% 27% 23% 30% *

Not very likely 13% 15% 12% 17% 13% 13% 10% 14% 12% 15% *

Not likely at all 7% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% % 5% 9% *

Not sure 9% 7% 11% 9% 13% 8% 8% 8% 12% 7% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (458) (539) (201) (230) (347) (219) (674) (118) (145) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 43% 53% 41% 35% 57% 36% 42% 48% 40% 51% 45% 41% 41%
Somewhat likely 27% 26% 22% 36% 22% 34% 25% 31% 35% 27% 25% 28% 28%
Not very likely 13% 10% 13% 18% 7% 16% 14% 12% 14% 10% 11% 16% 15%
Not likely at all 7% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 9% 4% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8%
Not sure 9% 5% 15% 6% 6% 8% 11% 5% 4% 7% 12% 9% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (347) (384) (266) (366) (329) (414) (270) (196) (164) (200) (393) (240)
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4. Approval of Handcuffing

When an arrest is made, the person being arrested often is handcuffed. Do you approve or disapprove of this practice?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 33% 33% 34% 27% 31% 37% 36% 32% 41% 37% *
Somewhat approve 36% 37% 35% 37% 42% 31% 34% 38% 29% 33% *
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 14% 22% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 15% *
Strongly disapprove 4% 7% 2% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% *

Not sure 13% 11% 15% 11% 9% 15% 15% 12% 17% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (992) (460) (532) (200) (228) (345) (219) (670) (118) (144) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 33% 33% 30% 39% 30% 41% 33% 33% 34% 27% 34% 38% 31%
Somewhat approve 36% 38% 35% 35% 39% 33% 35% 38% 40% 44% 30% 32% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 18% 13% 17% 14% 11%
Strongly disapprove 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Not sure 13% 12% 17% 8% 14% 10% 14% 10% 6% 13% 14% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (345) (381) (266) (364) (327) (413) (269) (193) (162) (200) (391) (239)
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5. Approval of Mug Shot

When an arrest is made, a mug shot often is taken of the person being arrested. Do you approve or disapprove of this practice?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 41% 40% 43% 27% 30% 49% 57% 42% 36% 47% *
Somewhat approve 32% 34% 30% 38% 41% 26% 26% 33% 33% 30% *
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 17% 15% 9% 9% 11% 13% 12% *
Strongly disapprove 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% *

Not sure 10% 9% 12% 11% 11% 13% 6% 9% 15% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 102% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (198) (230) (347) (219) (674) (116) (144) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 41% 46% 36% 44% 51% 42% 43% 40% 39% 40% 44% 42% 39%
Somewhat approve 32% 37% 29% 31% 30% 30% 30% 35% 39% 38% 28% 29% 3%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 8% 13% 15% 10% 14% 11% 12% 15% 12% 13% 13% 8%
Strongly disapprove 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6% 5% 3%
Not sure 10% 5% 17% 6% 7% 10% 11% % 6% 8% 10% 11% 12%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (343) (385) (266) (363) (330) (412) (268) (196) (164) (201) (389) (240)
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6. Biden Run in 2024
Do you want Joe Biden to run for president again in 20247
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 27% 28% 26% 32% 27% 21% 32% 23% 42% 32% *
No 54% 55% 53% 49% 57% 59% 46% 59% 38% 48% *
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 19% 16% 20% 23% 18% 20% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (995) (455) (540) (198) (230) (348) (219) (673) (117) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 27% 53% 13% 16% 47% 17% 24% 27% 35% 31% 23% 25% 31%
No 54% 27% 58% 79% 24% 76% 55% 56% 53% 53% 59% 53% 50%
Not sure 20% 20% 29% 5% 29% % 21% 17% 12% 16% 18% 22% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (344) (385) (266) (365) (329) (413) (269) (196) (164) (200) (390) (241)
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7. Trump Run in 2024
Do you want Donald Trump to run for president again in 20247?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 31% 35% 28% 33% 32% 36% 23% 35% 17% 33% *
No 57% 53% 61% 54% 53% 55% 67% 53% 72% 58% *
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 13% 14% 9% 10% 12% 11% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (458) (539) (200) (231) (347) (219) (674) (117) (147) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 31% 14% 24% 64% 6% 62% 30% 36% 29% 27% 34% 33% 31%
No 57% 79% 60% 26% 89% 24% 58% 53% 64% 62% 54% 53% 62%
Not sure 12% % 16% 10% 5% 13% 12% 10% % 10% 12% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (346) (384) (267) (366) (330) (415) (270) (195) (164) (201) (391) (241)
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8. Trial Heat - Trump v Desantis

If you had to choose, who would you rather see as the Republican nominee for president in 20247

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Donald Trump 29% 34% 25% 36% 28% 31% 21% 33% 15% 31% *

Ron DeSantis 21% 22% 20% 24% 27% 19% 16% 21% 24% 20% *
Someone else 18% 14% 21% % 8% 20% 34% 19% 18% 13% *

Not sure 32% 30% 33% 33% 37% 29% 28% 28% 43% 36% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (459) (539) (201) (231) (347) (219) (675) (117) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Donald Trump 29% 19% 21% 55% 9% 55% 30% 30% 26% 25% 30% 30% 32%
Ron DeSantis 21% 20% 16% 31% 19% 27% 18% 24% 32% 23% 24% 21% 19%
Someone else 18% 27% 19% 5% 37% 4% 18% 18% 19% 19% 18% 16% 19%
Not sure 32% 34% 45% 10% 35% 14% 34% 28% 23% 33% 28% 34% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (346) (385) (267) (366) (329) (415) (270) (195) (164) (201) (392) (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

9. Trial Heat - Biden v Trump

You

If an election for president were going to be held now and the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee was Donald Trump, would

you vote for...

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Joe Biden 39% 37% 40% 38% 34% 35% 51% 35% 54% 45% *
Donald Trump 37% 40% 34% 30% 32% 48% 32% 45% 12% 28% *
Other 7% 6% 8% 12% 8% 4% 8% 7% 10% 8% *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 2% 4% 12% 8% *
| would not vote 11% 10% 11% 11% 18% 8% 8% 10% 12% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (997) (459) (538) (201) (231) (347) (218) (674) (117) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Joe Biden 39% 79% 28% % 85% 7% 37% 39% 47% 45% 36% 34% 45%
Donald Trump 37% 8% 31% 80% 3% 84% 35% 43% 34% 33% 39% 39% 34%
Other 7% 4% 11% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6% 13% 7% 8% 6% 9%
Not sure 6% 3% 10% 3% 4% 3% % 4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4%
| would not vote 11% 6% 19% 4% 4% 1% 15% 9% 3% 12% 12% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (346) (384) (267) (365) (329) (414) (270) (195) (164) (200) (392) (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Winner - Biden v Trump
Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think would win the presidential election if Joe Biden was the Democrat and Donald Trump was the Republican?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Joe Biden 39% 39% 38% 35% 36% 37% 48% 35% 53% 39% *
Donald Trump 36% 40% 33% 38% 35% 41% 30% 40% 19% 45% *
Not sure 25% 21% 29% 27% 29% 23% 22% 25% 27% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (200) (231) (345) (218) (670) (118) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Joe Biden 39% 72% 28% 14% 76% 10% 37% 39% 44% 45% 35% 35% 44%
Donald Trump 36% 14% 32% 70% 6% 72% 37% 39% 36% 30% 37% 40% 34%
Not sure 25% 14% 40% 16% 18% 18% 26% 21% 20% 24% 27% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (346) (383) (265) (365) (329) (413) (270) (195) (164) (198) (392) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Trump Criticism of DeSantis
In general, do you think it is fair or unfair for Donald Trump to criticize Ron DeSantis?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 45% 51% 40% 41% 42% 45% 53% 48% 35% 43% *
Unfair 27% 25% 30% 31% 27% 27% 26% 25% 38% 30% *
Not sure 27% 24% 30% 28% 31% 29% 21% 27% 27% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (456) (535) (197) (230) (346) (218) (670) (116) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fair 45% 53% 39% 45% 56% 45% 40% 49% 59% 47% 43% 43% 50%
Unfair 27% 27% 24% 33% 25% 28% 31% 29% 22% 27% 28% 30% 23%
Not sure 27% 20% 37% 22% 19% 27% 29% 22% 20% 26% 29% 27% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (344) (381) (266) (365) (328) (413) (268) (194) (163) (199) (389) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

12. DeSantis Criticism of Trump
In general, do you think it is fair or unfair for Ron DeSantis to criticize Donald Trump?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fair 51% 56% 47% 46% 46% 52% 61% 53% 42% 53% *
Unfair 22% 20% 24% 29% 22% 20% 17% 21% 28% 21% *
Not sure 27% 24% 30% 25% 31% 28% 22% 25% 30% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (994) (457) (537) (200) (229) (346) (219) (671) (117) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Fair 51% 61% 45% 48% 67% 50% 48% 55% 63% 53% 49% 48% 59%
Unfair 22% 21% 17% 30% 14% 25% 23% 23% 21% 21% 24% 25% 16%
Not sure 27% 17% 38% 21% 19% 25% 29% 22% 16% 26% 28% 27% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (994)  (347) (382)  (265)  (366)  (327) (414) (269) (196) (163) (200) (390)  (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13A. Morality of Actions — Cheating on your spouse
Do you think that the following is immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 80% 78% 82% 70% 77% 82% 87% 82% 76% 75% *
No 13% 17% 11% 24% 12% 10% 10% 12% 18% 15% *
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% % 3% 6% 6% 9% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (985) (450) (535) (196) (227) (345) (217) (667) (113) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 80% 83% 75% 83% 88% 80% 80% 79% 78% 83% 83% 78% 76%
No 13% 11% 16% 13% 8% 14% 13% 16% 15% 10% 9% 16% 16%
Not sure 7% 6% 10% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (342) (378) (265) (363) (327) (410) (268) (195) (164) (197) (386) (238)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13B. Morality of Actions — Having sex with a porn star
Do you think that the following is immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 39% 46% 42% 44% 41% 46% 43% 49% 43% *
No 44% 49% 39% 47% 44% 46% 37% 44% 36% 43% *
Not sure 14% 12% 15% 11% 12% 13% 18% 13% 15% 13% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (983) (449) (534) (194) (228) (343) (218) (665) (114) (145) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 48% 35% 49% 45% 44% 44% 40% 43% 47% 42% 42% 41%
No 44% 41% 49% 39% 42% 41% 42% 46% 47% 42% 41% 43% 49%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 12% 13% 15% 14% 14% 10% 11% 17% 15% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (343) (376) (264) (364) (325) (409) (268) (194) (164) (196) (386) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13C. Morality of Actions — Paying someone to remain silent about an affair
Do you think that the following is immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 68% 63% 2% 70% 71% 64% 67% 67% 71% 65% *
No 23% 28% 18% 21% 22% 25% 23% 24% 21% 23% *
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 9% 7% 11% 10% 9% 8% 12% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (982) (450) (532) (196) (227) (343) (216) (663) (114) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 68% 82% 61% 61% 87% 52% 68% 68% 65% 75% 64% 66% 67%
No 23% 12% 28% 29% 9% 35% 22% 24% 28% 20% 25% 22% 24%
Not sure 10% 6% 12% 10% 4% 13% 11% 7% 7% 5% 11% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (982) (341) (379) (262) (362) (326) (409) (269) (194) (164) (195) (386) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13D. Morality of Actions — Falsifying business records
Do you think that the following is immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 76% 79% 63% 77% 80% 86% 80% 76% 67% *
No 15% 18% 12% 29% 14% 11% 8% 13% 19% 24% *
Not sure 8% % 9% 8% 9% 9% 6% % 6% 9% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (987) (451) (536) (197) (227) (345) (218) (668) (114) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 7% 87% 74% 71% 91% 72% 76% 80% 76% 84% 74% 76% 78%
No 15% 10% 15% 20% 7% 17% 16% 14% 18% 10% 16% 17% 15%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 9% 2% 12% 8% 7% 6% 6% 10% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (342) (379) (266) (363) (329) (410) (269) (194) (164) (198) (388) (237)

16



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13E. Morality of Actions — Paying someone to remain silent about an issue that may affect the outcome of an election
Do you think that the following is immoral?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 72% 68% 76% 69% 71% 71% 76% 73% 74% 64% *
No 18% 22% 15% 23% 19% 18% 14% 17% 21% 24% *
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 10% 10% 6% 12% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (980) (448) (532) (195) (227) (342) (216) (662) (113) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 72% 84% 66% 65% 89% 61% 72% 72% 68% 75% 70% 71% 72%
No 18% 11% 22% 22% 8% 24% 17% 18% 25% 16% 17% 19% 20%
Not sure 10% 5% 12% 14% 4% 15% 10% 10% 7% 9% 13% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (340) (3877) (263) (362) (326) (410) (267) (193) (163) (197) (384) (236)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14A. Legality of Actions — Cheating on your spouse
Do you think that the following should be illegal?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 33% 33% 34% 46% 38% 26% 28% 29% 48% 39% *
No 55% 58% 51% 42% 50% 64% 58% 60% 36% 45% *
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 12% 12% 10% 14% 10% 16% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (979) (453) (526) (197) (223) (340) (219) (662) (112) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 33% 39% 28% 35% 34% 30% 35% 37% 26% 35% 29% 35% 34%
No 55% 51% 58% 54% 57% 59% 53% 54% 66% 57% 56% 53% 54%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 11% 9% 11% 12% 10% 8% 8% 15% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (979) (343) (376) (260) (364) (323) (406) (267) (194) (161) (199) (381) (238)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Legality of Actions — Having sex with a porn star
Do you think that the following should be illegal?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 19% 22% 32% 25% 15% 13% 20% 30% 25% *
No 67% 2% 62% 57% 62% 74% 71% 70% 49% 60% *
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 12% 13% 11% 16% 10% 21% 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (977) (450) (527) (197) (223) (340) (217) (661) (111) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 29% 13% 22% 19% 17% 21% 20% 21% 22% 18% 20% 24%
No 67% 58% 74% 67% 68% 71% 64% 70% 71% 65% 73% 66% 64%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 11% 12% 12% 15% 10% 8% 14% 9% 15% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (342) (376) (259) (363) (321) (404) (267) (193) (161) (197) (382) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. Legality of Actions — Paying someone to remain silent about an affair
Do you think that the following should be illegal?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 43% 36% 49% 48% 46% 38% 40% 40% 59% 46% *
No 42% 49% 36% 40% 37% 48% 42% 46% 25% 38% *
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 12% 16% 14% 18% 14% 16% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (981) (453) (528) (198) (223) (341) (219) (664) (112) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 43% 60% 33% 36% 56% 28% 45% 43% 37% 49% 42% 39% 45%
No 42% 27% 48% 52% 31% 57% 40% 41% 53% 40% 44% 42% 43%
Not sure 15% 13% 19% 12% 13% 15% 15% 16% 9% 11% 15% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (981) (343) (377) (261) (364) (324) (406) (268) (194) (161) (199) (383) (238)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. Legality of Actions — Falsifying business records
Do you think that the following should be illegal?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 76% 78% 63% 78% 79% 86% 78% 74% 74% *
No 14% 16% 12% 28% 15% 9% % 13% 18% 17% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 12% % 9% 9% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (980) (453) (527) (198) (223) (341) (218) (662) (113) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 7% 84% 72% 75% 88% 73% 76% 79% 76% 77% 80% 74% 78%
No 14% 11% 16% 14% 9% 11% 14% 13% 16% 15% 10% 15% 15%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 10% 2% 16% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (344) (376) (260) (364) (323) (406) (268) (194) (161) (199) (382) (238)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14E. Legality of Actions — Paying someone to remain silent about an issue that may affect the outcome of an election
Do you think that the following should be illegal?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 58% 72% 63% 66% 61% 71% 64% 69% 70% *
No 24% 31% 17% 28% 22% 25% 20% 25% 19% 20% *
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 13% 9% 10% 12% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (976) (452) (524) (196) (223) (340) (217) (662) (111) (145) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 65% 81% 59% 55% 84% 47% 66% 65% 62% 66% 67% 63% 65%
No 24% 15% 27% 31% 11% 36% 22% 25% 27% 23% 21% 26% 24%
Not sure 11% 5% 14% 15% 5% 17% 12% 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (340) (376) (260) (361) (323) (404) (265) (194) (160) (198) (381) (237)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

15. Paying Hush Money

You

Do you think it is or is not a crime for a candidate for elected office to pay someone to remain silent about an issue that may affect the outcome of an election?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is a crime 64% 58% 69% 66% 66% 59% 67% 60% 83% 67% *
Is not a crime 19% 25% 14% 19% 15% 23% 18% 21% 6% 22% *
Not sure 17% 17% 17% 15% 19% 18% 15% 19% 11% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (198) (231) (347) (218) (672) (116) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Is a crime 64% 85% 57% 49% 86% 40% 67% 64% 58% 63% 62% 64% 65%
Is not a crime 19% 8% 21% 31% 7% 34% 16% 20% 29% 17% 18% 22% 19%
Not sure 17% % 23% 21% 7% 25% 17% 17% 13% 19% 21% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (347) (381) (266) (366) (329) (414) (270) (195) (163) (200) (390) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16. Reporting Hush Money

You

Do you think it is or is not a crime for a candidate to fail to report spending campaign money on payments to keep someone silent about an issue that may
affect the outcome of an election?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Is a crime 1% 68% 74% 65% 72% 68% 79% 69% 86% 67% *
Is not a crime 13% 16% 11% 17% 15% 13% 8% 14% 5% 20% *
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 17% 13% 19% 13% 17% 9% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (989) (453) (536) (197) (230) (344) (218) (673) (113) (145) (58)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Is a crime 71% 90% 63% 59% 92% 53% 68% 75% 2% 74% 67% 70% 74%
Is not a crime 13% 5% 15% 21% 4% 23% 13% 12% 19% 12% 12% 15% 12%
Not sure 16% 5% 22% 20% 4% 24% 19% 13% 9% 13% 21% 15% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (342) (381) (266) (364) (328) (413) (268) (195) (163) (200) (386) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17A. Actions of Donald Trump — Had an affair with porn star Stormy Daniels in 2006

Do you think that Donald Trump did the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 38% 34% 41% 23% 29% 43% 53% 35% 50% 38% *
Probably 30% 31% 28% 45% 35% 23% 20% 30% 21% 31% *
Probably not 10% 11% 8% 7% 14% 10% 8% 11% 5% 12% *
Definitely not 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% *

Not sure 18% 17% 19% 20% 17% 20% 15% 18% 20% 16% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 102% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (454) (539) (198) (229) (347) (219) (673) (115) (145) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 38% 62% 34% 13% 2% 9% 41% 34% 40% 42% 35% 36% 39%
Probably 30% 26% 29% 35% 18% 36% 26% 37% 33% 30% 33% 29% 27%
Probably not 10% 4% 7% 21% 2% 19% 8% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% 10%
Definitely not 5% 3% 5% 9% 1% 10% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5%
Not sure 18% 6% 25% 23% 7% 26% 20% 14% 10% 13% 15% 21% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (346) (381) (266) (366) (328) (414) (270) (194) (164) (200) (389) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17B. Actions of Donald Trump — Directed money to be paid to Stormy Daniels to remain silent about their affair

Do you think that Donald Trump did the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 39% 37% 41% 25% 31% 44% 52% 36% 51% 43% *
Probably 26% 27% 26% 32% 29% 22% 23% 27% 19% 26% *
Probably not 12% 14% 10% 19% 15% % 9% 12% 8% 12% *
Definitely not 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% % 3% 6% *

Not sure 17% 17% 17% 18% 18% 19% 12% 18% 18% 14% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (980) (448) (532) (196) (227) (343) (214) (665) (114) (142) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 39% 64% 37% 12% 71% 9% 42% 37% 40% 39% 39% 40% 38%
Probably 26% 22% 25% 34% 19% 32% 24% 30% 29% 34% 27% 23% 25%
Probably not 12% % 10% 20% 3% 22% 9% 16% 16% 10% 12% 13% 11%
Definitely not 6% 2% 5% 11% 1% 11% 6% 4% 6% 4% 8% 7% 4%
Not sure 17% 5% 23% 23% 5% 26% 20% 14% 9% 13% 14% 18% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (342) (375) (263) (361) (325) (409) (265) (193) (160) (198) (385) (237)

26



YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17C. Actions of Donald Trump — Falsified business records to conceal money paid to Stormy Daniels to remain silent about their affair
Do you think that Donald Trump did the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 36% 30% 41% 21% 32% 39% 52% 33% 54% 38% *
Probably 23% 24% 22% 35% 28% 16% 15% 22% 21% 27% *
Probably not 14% 17% 11% 18% 15% 13% 11% 15% 11% 11% *
Definitely not 10% 12% 8% 8% 7% 12% 12% 12% 1% 7% *
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 17% 18% 21% 11% 18% 13% 17% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (988) (453) (535) (199) (229) (344) (216) (668) (116) (144) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Definitely 36% 64% 32% 9% 73% 5% 38% 35% 36% 38% 36% 34% 38%
Probably 23% 24% 23% 20% 19% 17% 20% 24% 29% 28% 21% 23% 20%
Probably not 14% 6% 13% 27% 4% 27% 13% 15% 16% 15% 15% 13% 14%
Definitely not 10% 3% 8% 22% 1% 25% 9% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 17% 4% 25% 22% 3% 26% 20% 14% 9% 11% 16% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (988)  (346)  (379) (263)  (365)  (324)  (414) (266) (194) (161) (199) (389)  (239)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17D. Actions of Donald Trump — Attempted to conceal damaging information and unlawful activity during the 2016 election

Do you think that Donald Trump did the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 38% 31% 44% 24% 32% 39% 54% 35% 50% 40% *
Probably 20% 23% 18% 32% 28% 13% 11% 19% 26% 24% *
Probably not 13% 15% 11% 17% 15% 12% 10% 15% 8% 13% *
Definitely not 12% 14% 11% 8% 9% 16% 15% 15% 1% 9% *

Not sure 16% 16% 16% 19% 16% 19% 10% 17% 15% 14% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (988) (454) (534) (197) (229) (346) (216) (667) (115) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 38% 63% 36% 10% 74% 5% 39% 33% 41% 40% 39% 36% 3%
Probably 20% 24% 17% 20% 16% 17% 17% 26% 21% 22% 17% 21% 19%
Probably not 13% 6% 13% 23% 4% 25% 12% 15% 14% 16% 14% 12% 14%
Definitely not 12% 3% 10% 28% 1% 30% 12% 12% 15% 10% 14% 14% 11%
Not sure 16% 4% 25% 19% 5% 23% 20% 13% 9% 12% 16% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (345) (377) (266) (363) (328) (414) (266) (193) (161) (198) (389) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

18. Trump Ever Committed a Crime

Do you think former President Donald Trump has ever committed a crime?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 43% 40% 45% 32% 38% 44% 56% 39% 56% 47% *
Probably 27% 30% 24% 37% 31% 23% 17% 28% 25% 22% *
Probably not 13% 12% 14% 15% 13% 11% 13% 15% 7% 14% *
Definitely not 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 0% 7% *

Not sure 12% 12% 13% 10% 14% 15% 10% 12% 12% 10% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (455) (535) (198) (230) (345) (217) (670) (115) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 43% 71% 38% 14% 79% 10% 46% 41% 38% 47% 45% 40% 42%
Probably 27% 21% 23% 39% 15% 32% 25% 30% 29% 30% 22% 25% 31%
Probably not 13% 4% 13% 22% 3% 25% 9% 13% 22% 9% 12% 14% 14%
Definitely not 6% 1% 5% 13% 0% 13% 6% 6% 4% 4% 9% 6% 4%
Not sure 12% 2% 21% 12% 2% 20% 15% 10% 7% 10% 12% 16% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (346) (379) (265) (366) (326) (413) (270) (193) (161) (199) (389) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19. Trump Ever Convicted of a Crime
Do you think Donald Trump will ever be convicted of any crime?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely 11% 11% 12% 19% 11% 9% 7% 9% 20% 18% *
Probably 22% 25% 20% 34% 24% 16% 18% 21% 29% 25% *
Probably not 35% 33% 37% 26% 34% 38% 40% 38% 24% 28% *
Definitely not 12% 13% 11% 10% 9% 16% 11% 12% 8% 15% *
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 11% 21% 21% 24% 20% 18% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (452) (537) (198) (229) (345) (217) (669) (116) (145) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Definitely 11% 22% 5% % 17% 5% 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10%
Probably 2%  29%  19%  20%  27% 14% 23% 21% 27% 25% 17% 21%  28%
Probably not 35% 29% 39% 36% 37% 37% 33% 35% 43% 28% 41% 35% 34%
Definitely not 12% 8% 9% 21% 4% 21% 13% 13% 8% 9% 14% 13% 12%
Not sure 19% 12% 28% 16% 15% 23% 21% 18% 13% 25% 17% 21% 16%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (346) (378) (265) (366) (328) (413) (269) (195) (163) (199) (387) (240)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

20. Trump Ever Go to Prison

Do you think Donald Trump will ever serve time in prison for any crime?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 7% 6% 7% 12% 9% 4% 3% 5% 16% 7% *
Probably 14% 16% 12% 25% 24% 7% 3% 11% 22% 25% *
Probably not 39% 38% 40% 37% 31% 39% 50% 41% 36% 32% *
Definitely not 26% 30% 22% 13% 23% 35% 29% 28% 13% 25% *

Not sure 14% 9% 18% 12% 13% 15% 14% 14% 13% 11% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (457) (536) (198) (231) (346) (218) (671) (116) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 7% 13% 3% 5% 8% 4% 8% 8% 4% 9% 5% % 6%
Probably 14% 20% 13% 10% 16% % 10% 14% 24% 19% 10% 10% 21%
Probably not 39% 42% 41% 34% 49% 34% 40% 40% 41% 38% 44% 38% 38%
Definitely not 26% 15% 24% 42% 15% 42% 27% 26% 23% 20% 28% 30% 23%
Not sure 14% 11% 20% 9% 12% 13% 15% 12% 7% 14% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (346) (380) (267) (365) (329) (415) (270) (193) (164) (200) (390) (239)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

21. Approval of the Charges

You

Donald Trump was recently arrested and charged in New York with 34 felony counts for falsifying business records in order to conceal damaging information
and unlawful activity during the 2016 election. Trump pleaded not guilty to all counts. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision to charge Donald Trump

with these alleged crimes?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 3% 34% 40% 29% 29% 40% 49% 33% 49% 40% *
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 19% 37% 29% 7% 10% 16% 29% 27% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 10% 5% 12% 3% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 23% 27% 19% 9% 16% 33% 28% 28% 7% 15% *
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 14% 14% 10% 9% 11% 12% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (199) (230) (347) (218) (672) (116) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 37% 65% 31% 11% 71% 9% 40% 34% 33% 39% 36% 37% 35%
Somewhat approve 19% 24% 16% 18% 18% 13% 17% 24% 26% 22% 14% 19% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 3% 12% 16% 3% 14% 9% 12% 12% 9% 12% 8% 11%
Strongly disapprove 23% 2% 23% 47% 1% 55% 22% 22% 23% 20% 25% 26% 18%
Not sure 11% 5% 18% 8% 7% 9% 13% 8% 7% 10% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (994)  (346) (381) (267)  (365)  (330) (415) (270) (195) (164) (200) (390)  (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
22. Trump Convicted Likelihood
How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Donald Trump will be convicted of a crime in this case?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 10% 10% 10% 14% 10% 6% 10% % 20% 11% *
Somewhat likely 25% 22% 27% 36% 28% 18% 22% 25% 26% 29% *
Not very likely 29% 30% 29% 22% 29% 30% 36% 32% 21% 27% *
Not likely at all 19% 23% 16% 12% 16% 28% 17% 20% 14% 17% *
Not sure 17% 15% 18% 15% 17% 18% 15% 16% 20% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (455) (537) (198) (229) (346) (219) (671) (115) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 10% 20% 6% 4% 16% 3% 10% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10%
Somewhat likely 25% 33% 20% 23% 31% 17% 24% 26% 30% 28% 24% 22% 29%
Not very likely 29% 25% 31% 32% 31% 32% 26% 31% 38% 27% 27% 31% 30%
Not likely at all 19% 11% 20% 30% 8% 31% 21% 19% 13% 13% 24% 22% 16%
Not sure 17% 13% 23% 12% 14% 17% 19% 13% 10% 20% 15% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 102% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (347) (379) (266) (363) (330) (414) (268) (195) (163) (200) (388) (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

23. Trump Prison Likelihood

How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Donald Trump will serve time in prison as a result of this case?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 5% 5% 6% 11% 7% 3% 2% 4% 14% 7% *
Somewhat likely 15% 16% 15% 30% 25% 6% 6% 12% 18% 25% *

Not very likely 34% 32% 36% 34% 30% 32% 43% 37% 30% 28% *

Not likely at all 32% 36% 27% 14% 25% 44% 36% 34% 20% 26% *

Not sure 13% 11% 16% 11% 13% 16% 13% 12% 18% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (988) (451) (537) (196) (227) (346) (219) (669) (114) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 5% 11% 2% 5% 8% 2% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 6%
Somewhat likely 15% 21% 12% 13% 13% 11% 13% 16% 21% 18% 12% 15% 18%
Not very likely 34% 37% 33% 32% 44% 30% 32% 36% 38% 34% 36% 33% 36%
Not likely at all 32% 22% 32% 43% 24% 45% 33% 32% 29% 25% 34% 33% 32%
Not sure 13% 9% 21% 7% 11% 13% 15% 10% 5% 16% 13% 15% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (344) (379) (265) (364) (327) (414) (269) (192) (162) (198) (387) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

24. Trump Charges Politically Motivated

Do you think that the charges against Donald Trump are politically motivated?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely 33% 37% 29% 16% 30% 45% 34% 39% 14% 20% *
Probably 21% 24% 19% 37% 32% 12% 9% 20% 16% 29% *
Probably not 13% 15% 11% 22% 16% 8% 11% 11% 16% 18% *
Definitely not 21% 16% 27% 11% 10% 24% 39% 20% 36% 21% *

Not sure 11% 8% 14% 15% 12% 11% 8% 9% 18% 12% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (455) (538) (199) (229) (347) (218) (671) (116) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Definitely 33% 10% 33% 62% 5% 72% 33% 35% 32% 30% 35% 35% 30%
Probably 21%  21%  20% 2% 1% 18% 20% 23% 25% 21% 20% 19%  24%
Probably not 13% 18% 13% 8% 19% 6% 11% 14% 20% 16% 11% 12% 15%
Definitely not 21% 42% 17% 4% 46% 3% 23% 20% 16% 22% 22% 21% 21%
Not sure 11% 10% 17% 4% 12% 2% 13% 8% 7% 12% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (346) (381) (266) (365) (329) (415) (269) (195) (163) (201) (388) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
25. Likelihood of Donald Trump Getting a Fair Trial

How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will get a fair trial?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very likely 25% 24% 26% 25% 15% 26% 35% 22% 44% 29% *
Somewhat likely 24% 25% 23% 33% 32% 18% 17% 25% 20% 26% *

Not very likely 19% 19% 20% 25% 20% 19% 15% 21% 12% 15% *

Not likely at all 16% 19% 14% 6% 15% 22% 19% 18% 5% 19% *

Not sure 15% 12% 17% 11% 17% 16% 14% 14% 19% 11% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (198) (230) (347) (219) (672) (117) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very likely 25% 47% 19% 8% 47% 7% 26% 24% 26% 28% 25% 25% 22%
Somewhat likely 24% 29% 21% 24% 26% 19% 22% 30% 26% 29% 21% 25% 24%
Not very likely 19% 9% 22% 29% 7% 30% 19% 22% 23% 18% 19% 18% 24%
Not likely at all 16% 4% 15% 32% 5% 34% 17% 13% 17% 14% 18% 16% 17%
Not sure 15% 11% 23% % 15% 9% 17% 11% 8% 11% 17% 16% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (346) (381) (267) (364) (330) (413) (270) (195) (163) (200) (390) (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
26. Trump Trial New York
Do you think Donald Trump can get a fair trial in New York?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 41% 39% 41% 43% 40% 35% 47% 38% 55% 49% *
No 37% 41% 33% 32% 34% 41% 40% 42% 20% 29% *
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 26% 27% 24% 13% 20% 25% 22% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (457) (538) (199) (230) (347) (219) (673) (116) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 41% 68% 27% 26% 71% 18% 37% 44% 49% 48% 40% 36% 44%
No 37% 13% 43% 57% 12% 65% 36% 38% 41% 33% 39% 39% 35%
Not sure 22% 19% 30% 16% 18% 16% 26% 18% 10% 18% 22% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (346) (383) (266) (365) (330) (415) (269) (195) (163) (201) (391) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
27. Trump NY Charges - Witch Hunt or Legitimate Investigation
Do you think the charges against Donald Trump are more the result of a witch hunt or a legitimate investigation?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legitimate investigation 49% 48% 50% 50% 50% 42% 56% 44% 66% 60% *
Witch hunt 38% 43% 35% 31% 33% 47% 38% 45% 17% 27% *
Not sure 13% 9% 16% 19% 17% 10% 6% 11% 17% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (198) (229) (346) (219) (671) (115) (146) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Legitimate investigation 49% 81% 41% 22% 83% 14% 49% 49% 52% 56% 48% 46% 49%
Witch hunt 38% 12% 38% 71% 7% 80% 38% 42% 40% 32% 43% 38% 39%
Not sure 13% % 21% 7% 9% % 13% 9% 8% 12% 9% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (344) (381) (267) (365) (329) (414) (270) (193) (163) (200) (388) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

28. Approval of Not Handcuffing Donald Trump
When Donald Trump was arrested, he was not handcuffed. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision not to handcuff him?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 29% 35% 24% 18% 18% 38% 38% 33% 18% 20% *
Somewhat approve 22% 25% 20% 29% 26% 18% 19% 24% 23% 16% *
Somewhat disapprove 18% 16% 20% 25% 21% 13% 15% 18% 14% 21% *
Strongly disapprove 18% 14% 21% 13% 19% 18% 19% 13% 32% 29% *
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 16% 15% 13% 9% 12% 13% 13% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (991) (453) (538) (197) (228) (347) (219) (671) (115) (145) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 29% 15% 25% 52% 11% 59% 28% 32% 30% 26% 33% 30% 25%
Somewhat approve 22% 23% 22% 23% 27% 21% 21% 24% 31% 24% 21% 18% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 18% 25% 15% 13% 22% 10% 14% 23% 21% 22% 17% 20% 12%
Strongly disapprove 18% 29% 16% 5% 28% 3% 21% 11% 14% 15% 18% 17% 20%
Not sure 13% 9% 22% 6% 12% 7% 16% 10% 5% 13% 11% 14% 13%
Totals 100%  101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (991)  (345) (379) (267)  (365)  (329) (413) (270) (193) (163) (200) (387)  (241)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
29. Approval of No Mug Shot of Donald Trump

When Donald Trump was arrested, a mug shot of him was not taken. Do you approve or disapprove of the decision not to take a mug shot of him?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 24% 30% 19% 15% 17% 30% 33% 28% 18% 16% *
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 16% 25% 23% 13% 11% 18% 17% 15% *
Somewhat disapprove 21% 20% 22% 25% 22% 19% 19% 22% 15% 24% *
Strongly disapprove 24% 20% 27% 17% 21% 25% 30% 20% 36% 33% *

Not sure 13% 11% 16% 17% 17% 13% 7% 12% 14% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (455) (539) (198) (230) (347) (219) (673) (115) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 24% 14% 21% 43% 11% 49% 22% 29% 26% 22% 29% 27% 18%
Somewhat approve 18% 18% 14% 22% 15% 20% 15% 21% 26% 21% 15% 15% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 22% 21% 19% 24% 15% 21% 21% 23% 22% 22% 19% 22%
Strongly disapprove 24% 36% 24% 7% 41% 4% 27% 18% 19% 20% 24% 25% 24%
Not sure 13% 9% 20% 10% 9% 12% 15% 11% 6% 15% 10% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (345) (382) (267) (365) (329) (415) (270) (194) (163) (201) (389) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
30. Trump Media Focus

Do you think the national media has focused too much, about the right amount, or not enough on Donald Trump’s recent indictment and arrest?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Too much 43% 45% 40% 22% 35% 53% 56% 50% 18% 28% *
About the right amount 34% 37% 31% 48% 38% 26% 28% 32% 47% 39% *

Not enough 10% 9% 11% 15% 10% 9% % % 16% 19% *

Not sure 13% 9% 17% 16% 17% 11% 9% 11% 19% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (456) (534) (196) (230) (345) (219) (672) (113) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Too much 43% 26% 43% 64% 29% 70% 42% 48% 40% 39% 51% 43% 38%
About the right amount 34% 52% 25% 24% 48% 19% 29% 36% 47% 42% 27% 33% 36%
Not enough 10% 13% 11% 5% 13% 4% 14% 7% 7% 10% 6% 11% 14%
Not sure 13% 9% 21% 8% 10% 7% 15% 9% 5% 10% 16% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (344) (381) (265) (364) (330) (412) (269) (194) (163) (200) (388) (239)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York

April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
31. Feelings on Day of Trump Arrest
Thinking about the day when Donald Trump was arrested, was thata...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Great day for America 16% 13% 19% 10% 12% 17% 23% 15% 23% 17% *
Good day for America 15% 14% 15% 18% 15% 11% 16% 13% 20% 19% *
Neither a good nor a bad

day for America 28% 27% 29% 39% 34% 25% 18% 25% 34% 34% *
Bad day for America 15% 17% 13% 16% 16% 16% 10% 16% 14% 11% *
Tragic day for America 16% 19% 14% 5% 10% 22% 26% 20% 1% 10% *
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 12% 14% 9% % 10% 8% 10% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (198) (228) (347) (219) (671) (116) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Great day for America 16% 32% 12% 2% 32% 2% 19% 14% 12% 12% 18% 17% 16%
Good day for America 15% 23% 13% 6% 25% 3% 15% 17% 13% 22% 7% 13% 19%
Neither a good nor a bad

day for America 28% 28% 29% 27% 30% 22% 28% 24% 35% 33% 30% 26% 26%
Bad day for America 15% 8% 15% 22% 6% 25% 13% 16% 19% 13% 14% 15% 16%
Tragic day for America 16% 3% 14% 35% 2% 41% 15% 20% 15% 12% 17% 19% 15%
Not sure 10% 5% 17% 7% 5% 8% 10% 9% 6% 7% 14% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (345) (381) (266) (365) (330) (414) (269) (194) (163) (200) (389) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York

April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
32. Feelings on Day of Trump Being Cleared
If Donald Trump is cleared of all charges, do you think that would be a...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Great day for America 19% 22% 16% 13% 11% 27% 20% 22% 10% 13% *
Good day for America 11% 12% 10% 19% 11% 8% 8% 12% 11% 9% *
Neither a good nor a bad

day for America 24% 25% 24% 26% 33% 22% 16% 23% 17% 28% *
Bad day for America 18% 17% 19% 20% 18% 17% 19% 16% 31% 18% *
Tragic day for America 19% 15% 22% 11% 15% 19% 31% 18% 23% 21% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 12% 11% 7% 6% 8% 9% 11% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (987) (453) (534) (196) (229) (345) (217) (667) (115) (146) (59)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Great day for America 19% 6% 15% 40% 4% 41% 20% 20% 17% 17% 19% 22% 13%
Good day for America 11% 7% 8% 20% 3% 22% 7% 15% 15% 8% 13% 9% 14%
Neither a good nor a bad

day for America 24% 20% 28% 23% 18% 25% 24% 24% 29% 27% 20% 24% 25%
Bad day for America 18% 29% 16% 8% 30% 5% 17% 17% 20% 21% 14% 16% 22%
Tragic day for America 19% 33% 18% 4% 40% 1% 22% 16% 14% 18% 21% 18% 18%
Not sure 9% 5% 16% 4% 5% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 11% 9% 7%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (343) (378) (266) (363) (329) (413) (268) (193) (162) (198) (388) (239)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
33. Trump Arrest Stronger or Weaker Candidate

Do you think that the charges against Donald Trump will make him a stronger or weaker candidate in 20247

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A stronger candidate 32% 39% 26% 31% 30% 35% 32% 35% 17% 30% *

A weaker candidate 26% 24% 27% 32% 30% 21% 22% 23% 32% 33% *
Makes no difference 25% 24% 27% 20% 25% 27% 28% 25% 37% 20% *

Not sure 17% 13% 20% 17% 14% 17% 18% 16% 14% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (993) (455) (538) (199) (229) (346) (219) (672) (115) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A stronger candidate 32% 19% 26% 57% 13% 58% 31% 33% 35% 27% 36% 33% 31%
A weaker candidate 26% 38% 20% 18% 37% 13% 24% 29% 28% 25% 22% 26% 29%
Makes no difference 25% 29% 28% 17% 35% 19% 28% 25% 26% 31% 24% 25% 24%
Not sure 17% 13% 25% 8% 16% 10% 17% 13% 12% 16% 19% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (346) (380) (267) (365) (330) (414) (270) (194) (163) (200) (389) (241)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
34. Likelihood of Participating in Protests for Trump
How likely are you to participate in a protest against Donald Trump’s arrest?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4% *
Somewhat likely 12% 13% 10% 25% 16% 4% 6% 11% 10% 15% *
Not very likely 15% 17% 13% 23% 18% 12% 10% 15% 18% 15% *
Not likely at all 59% 57% 60% 33% 48% 69% 79% 61% 52% 52% *
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 11% 12% 11% 4% 8% 13% 14% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (454) (536) (197) (229) (346) (218) (671) (114) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very likely 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat likely 12% 11% 9% 16% 8% 14% 9% 14% 17% 9% 10% 11% 15%
Not very likely 15% 13% 12% 23% 9% 22% 12% 19% 20% 14% 13% 16% 17%
Not likely at all 59% 65% 61% 49% 73% 48% 64% 53% 55% 64% 63% 58% 53%
Not sure 10% 5% 15% % 6% 9% 9% 8% 2% 6% 10% 10% 11%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (343) (380) (267) (364) (329) (414) (268) (193) (163) (200) (387) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
35. Trump Allowed to Serve as President
If Donald Trump is convicted of a crime in this case, do you think he should be allowed to serve as president again in the future?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 28% 34% 22% 26% 28% 32% 24% 32% 14% 25% *
No 58% 52% 63% 55% 59% 53% 66% 54% 76% 60% *
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 19% 13% 15% 10% 13% 10% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (991) (454) (537) (197) (230) (345) (219) (672) (114) (146) (59)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 13% 25% 51% 7% 56% 30% 25% 27% 22% 30% 30% 27%
No 58% 82% 54% 34% 88% 25% 56% 60% 62% 63% 56% 55% 59%
Not sure 14% 5% 21% 15% 5% 19% 14% 14% 11% 15% 14% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (343) (381) (267) (364) (328) (414) (268) (194) (163) (200) (388) (240)
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YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
36. Child Sex-Trafficking Beliefs - True/False

Do you believe the following is true or false? A large group of Democratic politicians are currently involved in child sex-trafficking rings

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Definitely true 15% 17% 13% 12% 17% 17% 10% 16% 13% 13% *
Probably true 22% 22% 21% 31% 26% 18% 14% 23% 21% 19% *
Probably false 16% 16% 15% 23% 21% 9% 13% 15% 11% 19% *
Definitely false 28% 28% 28% 16% 18% 32% 44% 27% 34% 27% *

Not sure 20% 17% 23% 18% 18% 23% 19% 19% 21% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (989) (453) (536) (198) (228) (345) (218) (670) (113) (146) (60)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Definitely true 15% 5% 15% 25% 4% 28% 16% 14% 14% 12% 16% 16% 13%
Probably true 22% 13% 20% 35% 10% 31% 21% 25% 23% 22% 22% 21% 22%
Probably false 16% 19% 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 15% 19% 17% 12% 14% 21%
Definitely false 28% 51% 24% 7% 57% 6% 27% 30% 32% 33% 29% 26% 27%
Not sure 20% 11% 27% 20% 14% 21% 22% 16% 12% 16% 21% 22% 17%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (344) (379) (266) (364) (327) (414) (268) (193) (163) (200) (387) (239)




YouGov Survey: Donald Trump’s Arrest in New York
April 4 - 6, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 4 - 6, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.382 to 3.029, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.339.

1000
=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

50 questions not reported.

You
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